cEEspEREElEiEs @
e ¢ e
=15 5 1E

I X % 38 T A % AR At

Dali



rathex BEEW 2xasH

RBEEIE

E % BRF
g, A WEHR

& E LG L0 F

o B4
% X AW FE iR .

AEBTRFH KA



BHERRE CP)HE

KRBEME/ BB ER. — KE . KEBT KRS KA,
2000.8

(ERYAZHBETUFEER - FFD

ISBN 7-5611-1725-6

Lo e 1. B 1. HE-EE-REEF-A¥F
K-A¥SERM/ V. H315

R A B 18 CIP BB F (199958 51405 B

X&Eljﬁ?‘ ;ﬁ;?i-'.ﬂiﬁﬁﬁ
KEMBAR  WRRB 116024
H17%10411-4708842 * fEX :0411-4708898

E-mail ;dutp@mail. dlptt. In. cn
KEWRAOMARAREDN

F# 850X 1168 HXK 1/32 F¥.262 FF Bigk.10
BN i 1—6000
20004E B AP M 20004E 8 HEE 1 XEPWY

RERR.T Mm RERR 8 W
HEEH HEHE

E M :22. 00 JT M 11. 00 T)



LERBAZTRELLEAETR

LHBHRBERS

¥ AL

K & OA A

HBE K R A R
FHEE BRRF BHEK
WEH HRE MNXF
X9 ELA ATWE
ERF R W K OB
A%k X2 % ¥ I

O
Ht
R



SERBAZEELLSABEIND

1. %3&F B £ A (FHBD
2. BAEE () FHE)
3. BARE(EFHE
4. %353 (—) (FHE)
5. %% Wik (=) (FHE)
6. X&) (FHE)

7. XiE B XA (AR

8. %35 v & (FHK)

9. & X EF(AHE)

10. 3£ £ i 3 (AAH )

11. & #&8#F (KA B

12. %35 54 (AH )

13. 35 % R F X LR e F 8 F  KH)



& A

BLEEASSTSINEEDRARANBREEENRE 21
HBLEAAORTEZSH.CTN_ENTFRRKAKRBRNEER
W EBEZEFELSR, FFDIIHBP . EHTERNE,. B HER&
RN, BB EEER, BESHENERRIEBENECRNEAZTH
MEERFENARFERR O XERLLEAREX TERERLH
BENFEARIE, BREZSNANBETENREEBETHRN
BR,. DY ENBXNB S RAIER, MXMMABETFER
BRZX-EBRENBRARKCNEREREE.

WR,BRAARNNBETI LA NSEERRE, BARESH
RNERHARLOANEBBRF. 9ELRTUCERBNT
F, 0B T0UBIEVNEE, S EENTUERX NS EPE
e X EHNRELL L MHEZTOERM. N T SRERIE
BT HEFERE—EUXSEENRR. RN ELERS
HEEZEHESERIMBENIMNERERARN MR
ELFESANRIED, RBEANBDNESEZLLR, B
L IRAENBFERARE BV TXE(EERHEER
BEWERBSIND.,

FRINBORERESEEHEEHEEWER RN
ERANBENTERNISE. TEMAPAREB=ATBOER:

— B ERBER USSP EXNREERA DM, 15
SR AHTOEEN: REBELR.




* 2 Y EISEEI AL L2 50

T ARSHRE - BTN ERL . EBBESENE
RAREATE B RESNIOERORE s BE.10E.20E8
INHBARE, RELEBUSEIL. ‘

S SEERSREMR: NELAKBERS, BLOBHIER
HENER . EREBIR.

2EPEASL, . BE2EH, ERRY, ROMEBSEREH
HMOERBNCLER, OB ZZ2INER .. BRMEIHA, RER
K. UElE. 50 L, ESUW. BRI, IRE.

(EEEHESRETWEHERAR,. @B K. ERRTH
2R UTHH. ENBNIBEFREREER NI —KE
HNEBFRURRESHEFRR, KBMNEEEREHFRES
HENERARBETHOES, ADRABSEIANEREHRER
BRENGR, BRI BHHER. “FTAWK, FFH",RNE
STFRSEENRIAVMZRE, FELVAEF - WFIPH
—BERADNEY “BRLXEMBR, AYARFH:; EREK
mEx, *QJEEZH!IHQ ”W%E%%%ﬁlﬁ:ﬁb&%ﬁﬁ#%,
SRR, am&*muam

ZAMFAFNIFTL
FUAMIREERS
2000 4£ 1 A



=
B =

(REBHIRAERLEHXTHELERER &40t Y
EXBLUANBBRREN —TAERE, RE(HEF
RASVER, XN AR THAERE K.
» XEAMYEAHA
v LLEF YT YELTL B DL 3
RS T
B M
ERLB.IHBLERR
x BXEHEE |
NMESBERRSREATEAHA LN LHET
EX BRXBhPARREBADFER ERBAYE
BB AFIANR S, B, APHEHBEERELRHY
BERRGEARE, AN RAREGELEGEH AN
ALY,
EEEEIAEH, LAV HEBERELREA
WER - ERELORTAAHRANEE T BRHFHR
BHBTANNXEAEEEDNEE, 2HNARLEH
¥

L I I T



2. B e &Nﬁ&g**ﬁ"t‘**ﬁﬁ* ~~~~~

1 RS R B . 2 4 R AR AT H A, W B
$LIAMEES, RARAEE,
2 EBEASEBREE LT K UEBLH,
HELRBEERBRAARLTHE,
ARMBEGRE. U XA BN GH =+ EERR
HOENERAREBEAVASE. ERBL EAHFA
REE PSS ERFREER,
A BEEXSEERT WK E YA XE 54,
FRUAFHXESHEE RENBEERAANAE
EWEARE.
MABHREEHETUEN, XL — Ky R
RANS, PEAAE B S RGRRE, FORTE
A” RNXASREN B HATAFN R, G4 4%
AWARKEBAANESMEAR N RE BRELR
BERGHH. |
AFNRZN, BRFAN RS A ETEE LW
A, S EARROARIATATASRARE. &
1740 R0 3 8 4% B R4S 8, D ERRBLAI 2 A,

wm &
2000 £ 8 A



Bl

ki
o

=
=

F—8o BRI ESRERE
I.B“RERLEH I FAF

I3 XFF)HITIM coeverreernneniiniiiiiiceneenne
I, Ar BEAE S corereerreenrenetuiimiiiiiiii s

BHD BIUERSEBRR
FELXFEMGELLY

%52x$ﬁwﬁ£$¢ﬁ&£%m

#ﬁx%*
EHX -

%%X B T T T T SR

WHR X -

%‘ % 3. '%iaéj Thesis Statement s-sseeeerscecsssessssscacce
#’ 5 4 gﬁm Outhne L R Y P P P P T T W T YN ST
%‘5 5. '%ﬂ'j—& L{*& E“&..............................

FXBE
EHhE -

10
17

sess 23

“ 24
- 24
e 25
+ 26
“ 27
28
29
31
« 31
veeer 33



E=HH < REHNRE

Model Test One sccceccsccrescccscrtcresrsnssctesnscssscsossrsccscsosrcsce
#%gﬁ%‘ﬁgﬁﬁ“' $008es 00t rsenerssorsr st trssstess et osn et terene
Model TeSt TWO cecevvcccssecrsaccssecsncssssessscssasessacsssessrssances

#%§§'—5ﬁ§§ﬁ"""""""" teeeusessrsecerstsssrsssetenvinanse

Model Test Three

PEERERRER e rreererrr st tniitiiiiiiiii st
Model Test FOur s++essceeeeesessnrnenteoneniieniaiiunneiiieniiini,
BEERERERT roverreecrererienn
Model Test Five cecceoceccerceecaoccraoerossscsces creerecnsenas
. 102
+ 107
s 111
«+ 116

Mode]l Test Six

Model Test Seven -

PEEREMEETE roveerercrrtiritiiitioninee.

Model Test Eight -

PEBREMEEGE +vorerrrererrrraretenirennonnenionsessneee
Model Test Nine cecocorsvecssrtnserttssecvesencsssncscssorccce

#%gg‘sgggﬁ LR YT R Y TR YT T T TTI ¥ R SR SUP S PUp e
Model Test Ten <+ ee .
PEEREESREBIE ccocrcercatintiiiiitiectccncsens

Model Test Eleven

Model Test Twelve

AMHREF LB LAERRE e

L R Y Y YT R TN TY

- 34

36

43
49
53
60

s 63

-----

ooooo

Model Test Thirteen 880 000 000 000000 083 850000 008088000 000000008 000000000

PEBREERRBETE orrreerrerrrersmoeoncenieec

Moeodel Test Fourteen

69
73

- 78
- 82
- 89

98

120

+ 126

130

+ 134
L T Y R T TR TP TSNP 137

PBEERSREIE oo ererernitcttttnecsicssis

PEBREESRERETE vorveerrrrettneiiiieciisesnso.

142

150
153

e 157
-+ 160



g -

%%gﬁgﬁggﬁ D R R R L Ry

Model Test Fifteen

sevseses 178

Model Test Sixteen

PEBREERERET voveeees

Model Test Seventeen

PEEREESHERIE ccrorvererr ittt
Model Test Eighteen <« -:-

#%ggsﬁgQE D Y P T I P P PP P
Model Test Nineteen secseerettttcteeccstorsscssscsnsansencscsssoessenss

#%g;%ﬁgg& sesssesisesrsterststsartee

Model Test Twenty

BEERSMEEE
FOPD HBEXSNERR

® Model Essays

What I have Lived For
What International Sport Creates ++=esseerseeresssocsesaniaiannne
A Man to Remember
[4] Walking for Walking’s Sake

EEEH

ssesesecnsrresn e

- .3

165
- 170
174

+ 183
- 187
192

+ 196
v 202
205
- 210
- 214
- 222

sesenes 2927

230

IE] Women and Fashion ~ eseteeseeeenssnueciciininientciieronnnences 237
@ Of Professional Football Games ~ *++++++sssetssssesnerssannanniass 239

Drivers—A public Menace +++t+tsseseessesiesseossnas

Man'’s Best Friend?

IETY T TRYYY

E] Social Rules of a Bygone Society

The Pennsylvania Pothole

® Student Essays

Euthanasia Should Not Be Legalized ***++veerseserevseeens
‘Zl Children are Longing for Films on Their Own Topics *****

sessees 242

- 244

esesssanee 247

+ 250

sacenes 253
seceess 255



4 TS LEBHAXEEFRAARE T

E Scanning of Canberra **+=+ssssssenssssssssissatesnasansstscesanns
Technology and Physical Environment stessesseessoneecnesecsens
On Drugs  ***#s+ st sresesassseestttnnaesiestaetnnsossassasnsaonns
E Nuclear Energy oo« eeessssessesersristannsnrtieneoniaresneone
Where t0 Study ++e=sseesressnseriiuttritiiiiiniitiitnioieeeone
E—mail Y
El It Is Unwise to Cancel Examination =+e+eesseesesssessesoeccnsoss
Handwriting or Word-processing **+++ s+ sss 050 ssssessssannanne
Job Problems for College Graduates ++++ss+ssssssesssseesansensnne
Eat at Home or Eat Outside *+++sserssesssstascacssosssrncresacsas
Reemployment of Laid-off Workers +e+s+stsstsasssesonscrnsennes
Farewell to Internet  ***estssssercsrcsnssessosscnasnasansosassssne
Differences between Chinese and English +esesesesesrecrccicecnss
My Favourite Form of Transport *++++++sstssesssesssasesonsarense
Internet—Two-Edged Sword ++++t+essressssteessssesanresrnene
Working at Home  *++++sssssessesstestsninsianerensessneseensnns
The Qualities of a Good Neighbor s sseseecessicratasaceccness
Going into Business Is Preferable to Teaching  *s*++scessesseecns
‘ Tourism SBould Be Discouraged st seecsecrsessesstcissasininnee
To Divorce or Not to Divorce—That’s the Dilemma **»+sseeeees
How Can a Consumer Protect His Own Right ss+eseseseccaccns
Fresh Ways to Spend Spring Festival  ++»+++ess sesseravessnsrnnns

The Commencement Speech You'll Never Hear +++esssevesscscns
##Iﬁ..-.......-........-...........-...........................-......

257
260
261
263
265
268
269
271
273
275
278
280
281
283
285
287
289
291
294
296
298
300
302
307



£ HMipH5BEBRHB

(BHRME S =35, H K00 H 150 204F)
I . BBRETRL"HIXEIF

R i% BA

AL REBREL"HXENF , BERFEREF
RUEXEH -2 IFFREH, OB LTUEX
FAAL BTURXENER, BATURXER ZAH
o HRHERREXERABHLE M. FAXETUR
R HE X RAX WX P HET— R,

&, J

I1-1 Supply the missing introduction(20%)
Study the following passage carefully and write an introduction of
about 50 words. Make sure that the tone and vocabulary you use are
in unity with the passage provided.

1

2 One day, for instance, I was coming out of a supermarket
in Beijing. Out of concern for the people behind me, I kept my
hand on the door to prevent it from bounding back and hurting

someone. What surprised and irked me was the behavior of the



2 cEHER B REL LA RBYE T

young woman right behind me. She walked straight on out the door
as if she were the only person there. I was holding the door open in
the expectation that the next person coming out would take over the
task from me. Then another young woman did exactly the same
thing! I felt as if T had been pressed into service as a doorman. Only
when the third person out, a middle-aged man, pressed against the
door could I finally release the door and be on my way. The
behavior of the two women was almost inconceivably rude. Even if
they didn’t take the door from me, they could at least have said
thank you. They converted a polite action intended as a helpful
social gesture into an opportunity for exploitation.

3 Sometimes even small things, insignificant in themselves,
can annoy others. For example, Westerners always wrap up
telephone conversations by saying goodbye or bye-bye, but before
saying it they add some little remark as a bridge between the main
business of the conversation and the closing. The words are
meaningless in themselves: “Okey, that’s all the questions I have,
I'll talk to you later” or “Well, I guess I’d better let you go/let you
get back to work” or “Well, thanks for the information—that’s all
wanted to know” or some such formula; nevertheless, they are
emotionally important. Ending your business and then immediately
saying goodbye is simply too abrupt. I am told that this is a
language problem, but I've noticed people doing the same thing in
Chinese. ,

4 Let’s talk about courtesy connected with visits. Last year I
went to an international conference in Shanghai and stayed in a
four-star hotel. One day after dinner, I was resting in my room

when there was a knock at the door. It was a woman, a stranger.



Ei#BH *3-

She said she was a journalist who wanted to interview me. I asked
her to show me her press card and then invited her in. Over the
course of the conference we got to know each other. She told me
that she was surprised by how suspicious I had seemed that evening
when I opened the door. T advised her to make a point of contacting
people in advance for any future interviews. Appearing
unannounced at someone’s door is not only impolite, but also easily
misunderstood. That is how some prostitutes operate in big hotels.
In most Western cities even relatives and close friends would hesitate
to drop in without phoning beforehand, much less perfect
strangers!

5 When I travel by plane or train in China, I always fall in
with young people eager to strike up a conversation with me. Of
course I know that they. see this as a chance to practice their
English, and that’s {ine. I also like to talk with them. But I find
that they ask too many questions about my private life. Naturally
questions like “Are you married?” or “How many children do you
have?” are not taboo, but I think it’s better to ask them after two
people have had time to become familiar, not right off the bat.
People who meet by chance as travelers should stick to wider, more
public subjects. Perhaps after they find that they share views or
interests they can become friends and talk about more personal
matters.

@ EXR:

The Chinese are a people who pay a great deal of attention to
courtesy. I’ve noticed this in my Chinese friends ever since I.came
to China several years ago. Now and then, though, things happen
that upset me, little events that show that there is still plenty of



room for improvement in this regard.

@rxEw.

' FERBIXELHBNERROBTRFEEBRNES .
@ A,
OTHXENELEH . FER+FERBRIDBR+EREE.
@THREEBRMBEARB R (31 F)+ A (thesis statement =

subject+controlling idea)

Q@ TREIEBEHDE X EEBRBESER  BRHABHEES;
ERNELBSERBEEMERN, B, Ha FEBMBIRA Y
R, N ERBMZRBRRHAR EXEEBEANREBRE

CEEA,RBIRFEEEAUREL XEEES,

(4) 230 % — Bt A Topic Sentence Jjy : They converted a polite action

. intended as a helpful social gesture into an opportunity for

. exploitation. % = Bt #J Topic Sentence Jj: Sometimes even

small things, insignificant in themselves, can annoy others. %
9. R BB E B4 K : Let’s talk about courtesy connected with
visits, - g1 B4 _E &) R DLE H, SCEER EAL ORI Y, SRR FT LA
e i A 0 R courtesy, FE, XEFEHMY N
small things, A EEXEF K LSESEABRFFR, BT
Ex%. TE,95 H 38 4. things happen that upset me,
little events that show that there is still plenty of room for
ixﬁprovement in this regard (courtesy). l§ F“ R EHRZ L Z IR
RAFAMMHES, FUHEXERESBEE AR
HEERHEENMANRIOXFEMELE AR R M, AEELE
H2EBBRMN. B, BB G T B : The Chinese are
a people who pay a great deal of attention to courtesy. I've
noticed this in my Chinese friends ever since I came to China

several years ago. Now and then, though, E£84],



