全国高教自考英语专业考试指导本科

英语写作

全国高教自考英语专业考试指导编写委员会 组编

College English

殷晓芳 主编

CET



大连理工大学出版社

Dalian University of Technology Press

全田高教自考 英语专业 考试指导(本科)

英语写作

主 编 殷晓芳

全国高教自考查专业组编考试提升编写委员会

大连理工大学出版社

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

英语写作/殷晓芳主编.一大连:大连理工大学出版社, 2000.8

(全国高教自考英语专业考试指导·本科) ISBN 7-5611-1725-6

I. 英 ··· I. 殷··· I. 英语-写作-高等教育-自学考试-自学参考资料 N. H315

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(1999)第 51405 号

大连理工大学出版社出版发行 大连市凌水河 邮页编码 116024 电话:0411-4708842 传真:0411-4708898 E-mail:dutp@mail.dlptt.ln.cn

大连业发印刷有限公司印刷

开本:850×1168 毫米 1/32 字数:262 千字 印张:10 印数:1-6000 册

2000年8月第1版

2000 年 8 月第 1 次印刷

责任编辑:琴 声

责任校对:单 兩

封面设计:孙宝福

定价:22.00元(本册 11.00元)

全国高教自考英语专业考试指导

丛书编写委员会

主 任:杨俊峰

副主任:朱 源 周 刚

委员:杨俊峰 朱 源 周 刚

李秀英 殷晓芳 廖世敬胡智林 隋荣谊 刘文宇

吴卓娅 王金杰 朱丽田

李滨序 吴 娟 张 君 史春林 吴 莹 曲 环

全国高教自考英语专业考试指导丛书

- 1. 英语国家概况(专科段)
- 2. 综合英语(一)(专科段)
- 3. 综合英语(二)(专科段)
- 4. 英语阅读(一)(专科段)
- 5. 英语阅读(二)(专科段)
- 6. 英语听力(专科段)
- 7. 英语写作基础(专科段)
- 8. 英语口语(专科段)
- 9. 高级英语(本科段)
- 10. 英美文学选读(本科段)
- 11. 英语翻译(本科段)
- 12. 英语写作(本科段)
- 13. 英语专业考试词汇记忆手册(专、本科)

总序

曾经有人将夯实的英语功底和熟练的电脑技能作为界定 21 世纪人才的两个重要参数,足可见二者对于现代人求贤的重要意义。但在二者当中,或许仍可分出伯仲:走进互联网络,踏上信息高速公路,若遇语言障碍,再高明的电脑操作也无力使它的主人享用网络世界丰厚的内存资源,这更足以证明英语这个日益国际化的语言的作用。现在,越来越多的人们已经无法抗拒掌握英语带来的便利,纷纷将关注的目光和资金投向英语学习,而实现纵情于信息源流这一美好愿望的最大众化的途径便是自学。

诚然,自学方式的优势可以让人几番津津乐道,但检验自学效果的考试却难免令人几度惨惨戚戚。没有经常可以传道解惑的师者,没有可以朝夕相处的同窗,没有随时可以指点迷津的参考书籍……,这些的确能让考生视进考场而如临深渊。为了使曲径变为坦途,为了给自学者架起一道现实与理想的桥梁,我们根据全国高等教育自学考试指导委员会所指定的教材和有关考试大纲,从化解考生不堪重负的学习压力,突破传统的被动应考方法出发,以自如、顺利通过自学考试为宗旨,精心设计了这套《全国高教自考英语专业考试指导》从书。

本系列丛书的编写严格在全国高教自考英语专业相关课程的 考试大纲圈定的范围内运作。全套丛书构架由三大部分组成:

一、题型分析与解题思路:以自学考试的标准样题为例题,指出试题考点;分析命题目的;点拨解题关键。

- 二、全真模拟试题:模拟试题的设置形式、难易梯度与各科考 纲及样题完全一致,根据各科不同要求而设置 5 套、10 套、20 套模 拟试题不等,供考生自测与强化训练。
- 三、参考答案与试题精解:对模拟试题作解答,精心解析归纳试题的要点、重点及得分点。

全套书在内容上,覆盖全面,重点突出,充分抓住自考指定教材的精髓加以运用,分析自考学习的难点、弱项编制试题,反复强化、以石攻玉。在结构上,考点明晰,形式简约、顺达。

《全国高教自考英语专业考试指导》丛书,包括本、专科两个部分,共14个分册。各分册分别由自学考试主考单位之一一大连外国语学院以及来自各高等院校,长期从事自考课程教学及参与命题的专家教授担任主编和主审,丛书内容与形式的选择都是深思熟虑的结果,绝非朝夕之间的拼凑。"学而不化,非学也",我们有志于帮助自考者对原教材融会贯通,学有卓效。《荀子·劝学》中有一脍炙人口的佳句:"吾尝终日而思矣,不如须臾之所学也;吾尝跂而望矣,不如登高之博见也。"如果自考者能藉此套丛书通达学路,登顶揽胜,我们便可聊以自慰。

全国高教自考英语专业 考试指导编写委员会 2000年1月

《英语写作》是全国高等教育自学考试委员会针对自考英语专业本科阶段设置的一门必考课程。根据《自学考试大纲》要求,考生应明确下列考核重点:

- * 文章建构的基本模型
- * 文章的四种基本体裁及其功能的行文特点
- * 写主題句
- * 写提纲
- * 写开头段、主体段、结尾段
- * 给文章润色

以上考核重点是考试重点而非教材规定的全部学习要点,论文写作和研究报告虽为必学重点,但不能成为考点,所以未列入其中。因此,本书的突出特点是按考试样题模式提炼教材精华,有的放矢地指导考生在短时间内通达考路。

考生在学习本书时,必须明确考核重点与考试题型的关系:考核重点会融于各种形式的考题中,因此不能只顾做题而忽视对基本操作理论的掌握。全书的组成结构为:

- 1. **题型分析与解题思路**: 对考试样题进行剖析,帮助考生寻得解题思路,觅得解题要旨。
- 2. 考核重点与考路点津: 对考核重点加以理论支持, 为考生提供备考阶段归纳式复习指导。
- 3. **全真模拟试题**:以考点为核心编制二十套模拟试题,考核呈现难易梯度并切合考路。在此部分,还对所有试题提供参考答案和解题要注。
- 4. 背诵作文与应考提示:精选英语背诵文章 35 篇, 并配以清晰的文章结构模框,扼要的语言特点分析和重要的应考提示。

由本书的编写结构也可以看出,这是一本为考试而准备的书,中国有句古话"与其临渊羡鱼,不如退而结网",我们这本书就是为帮助考生而结好的"网",留给考生的只是掌握用网的要领和操练捕鱼的操作,愿考生的期待能够圆满。

本书付梓之时,感谢所有为本书问世而辛苦劳作的同伴。书中若有疏漏也只能归咎于编写者学识的浅陋。我们也感谢来自各方的诚意指教,补正缺损以利学人。

编 者 2000年8月



总 序前言

第一部分 题型分析与解题思路

1.将"残缺不全"的文章补齐	1
Ⅱ. 对已给文章列出提纲	10
Ⅲ. 命题作文	17
第二部分 考核重点与考路点津	
考点 1:文章建构的基本模型	23
考点 2:文章的四种基本体裁及其功用	
和行文特点	24
记叙文	24
描写文	2 5
说明文	26
议论文	27
考点 3:写主题句 Thesis Statement	28
考点 4:写提纲 Outline	29
考点 5:写开头段、主体段、结尾段	31
开头段	31
主体段	33

结尾段	••••••		• 34
考点 6:给文章	润色		• 36
	第三部分	全真模拟试题	
参考答案与解答	§要注·······	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• 49
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
参考答案与解答	§要注·······	•••••	• 60
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
参考答案与解答	要注	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• 69
Model Test Four		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• 73
参考答案与解答	要注	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• 78
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
参考答案与解答	要注	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• 89
Model Test Six	••••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	93
参考答案与解答	· 要注 · · · · · · · ·	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• 98
		••••••	102
		••••••	107
		•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	111
		••••••	116
		••••••••••••	120
参考答案与解答	· 要注 · · · · · · · · ·	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	126
		•••••••••••	130
参考答案与解答	· 要注 · · · · · · · · · ·	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	134
		•••••••••••••••	137
参考答案与解答	· 要注 · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	142
		***************************************	146
参考答案与解答	要注	••••••	150
		***************************************	153
参考答案与解答	要注		157
Model Test Fourt	een ·····	•••••••••••••	160

参考答案与解答要注	165
Model Test Fifteen	170
参考答案与解答要注	174
Model Test Sixteen	178
参考答案与解答要注	183
Model Test Seventeen	187
参考答案与解答要注 ····································	192
Model Test Eighteen ·····	196
参考答案与解答要注	202
Model Test Nineteen	205
参考答案与解答要注 ····································	210
Model Test Twenty	214
参考答案与解答要注	222
第四部分 背诵作文与应考提示	
Model Essays	
1 What I have Lived For	227
2 What International Sport Creates	
2 What International Sport Creates	230 232
	230
3 A Man to Remember	230 232
3 A Man to Remember	230 232 234
3 A Man to Remember	230 232 234 237
3 A Man to Remember	230 232 234 237 239
3 A Man to Remember 4 Walking for Walking's Sake 5 Women and Fashion 6 Of Professional Football Games 7 Drivers—A public Menace	230 232 234 237 239 242
3 A Man to Remember 4 Walking for Walking's Sake 5 Women and Fashion 6 Of Professional Football Games 7 Drivers—A public Menace 8 Man's Best Friend?	230 232 234 237 239 242 244
3 A Man to Remember 4 Walking for Walking's Sake 5 Women and Fashion 6 Of Professional Football Games 7 Drivers—A public Menace 8 Man's Best Friend? 9 Social Rules of a Bygone Society	230 232 234 237 239 242 244 247
3 A Man to Remember 4 Walking for Walking's Sake 5 Women and Fashion 6 Of Professional Football Games 7 Drivers—A public Menace 8 Man's Best Friend? 9 Social Rules of a Bygone Society 10 The Pennsylvania Pothole	230 232 234 237 239 242 244 247
3 A Man to Remember 4 Walking for Walking's Sake 5 Women and Fashion 6 Of Professional Football Games 7 Drivers—A public Menace 8 Man's Best Friend? 9 Social Rules of a Bygone Society 10 The Pennsylvania Pothole • Student Essays 1 Euthanasia Should Not Be Legalized	230 232 234 237 239 242 244 247 250

4. 全国高教自考英语专业考试指导

3 Scanning of Canberra	257
4 Technology and Physical Environment	260
5 On Drugs ·····	261
6 Nuclear Energy	263
7 Where to Study	265
8 E-mail	268
9 It Is Unwise to Cancel Examination	269
[10] Handwriting or Word-processing	271
11 Job Problems for College Graduates	273
12 Eat at Home or Eat Outside	275
13 Reemployment of Laid-off Workers	278
14 Farewell to Internet	280
15 Differences between Chinese and English	281
16 My Favourite Form of Transport	283
17 Internet—Two-Edged Sword	285
18 Working at Home	287
19 The Qualities of a Good Neighbor	289
20 Going into Business Is Preferable to Teaching	291
21 Tourism Should Be Discouraged	294
22 To Divorce or Not to Divorce—That's the Dilemma	296
23 How Can a Consumer Protect His Own Right	298
24 Fresh Ways to Spend Spring Festival	300
The Commencement Speech You'll Never Hear	302
考文献	307

第一部分 题型分析与解题思路

(写作试题共分三部分,考试时间为150分钟)

I. 将"残缺不全"的文章补齐

题型说明

本部分是将"残缺不全"的文章补齐,要求考生根据所提供文章的一部分,补齐所缺的部分,所缺的部分可以是文章的开头,也可以是文章的结尾,还可以是文章的主体部分。补缺时要求保持文章风格的统一性。所选文章可以是记叙文、描写文、说明文、议论文中的任何一种。

I -1 Supply the missing introduction (20%)

Study the following passage carefully and write an introduction of about 50 words. Make sure that the tone and vocabulary you use are in unity with the passage provided.

1			
	 ·	 	

2 One day, for instance, I was coming out of a supermarket in Beijing. Out of concern for the people behind me, I kept my hand on the door to prevent it from bounding back and hurting someone. What surprised and irked me was the behavior of the

young woman right behind me. She walked straight on out the door as if she were the only person there. I was holding the door open in the expectation that the next person coming out would take over the task from me. Then another young woman did exactly the same thing! I felt as if I had been pressed into service as a doorman. Only when the third person out, a middle-aged man, pressed against the door could I finally release the door and be on my way. The behavior of the two women was almost inconceivably rude. Even if they didn't take the door from me, they could at least have said thank you. They converted a polite action intended as a helpful social gesture into an opportunity for exploitation.

- 3 Sometimes even small things, insignificant in themselves, can annoy others. For example, Westerners always wrap up telephone conversations by saying goodbye or bye-bye, but before saying it they add some little remark as a bridge between the main business of the conversation and the closing. The words are meaningless in themselves: "Okey, that's all the questions I have, I'll talk to you later" or "Well, I guess I'd better let you go/let you get back to work" or "Well, thanks for the information—that's all I wanted to know" or some such formula; nevertheless, they are emotionally important. Ending your business and then immediately saying goodbye is simply too abrupt. I am told that this is a language problem, but I've noticed people doing the same thing in Chinese.
- 4 Let's talk about courtesy connected with visits. Last year I went to an international conference in Shanghai and stayed in a four-star hotel. One day after dinner, I was resting in my room when there was a knock at the door. It was a woman, a stranger.

She said she was a journalist who wanted to interview me. I asked her to show me her press card and then invited her in. Over the course of the conference we got to know each other. She told me that she was surprised by how suspicious I had seemed that evening when I opened the door. I advised her to make a point of contacting people in advance for any future interviews. Appearing unannounced at someone's door is not only impolite, but also easily misunderstood. That is how some prostitutes operate in big hotels. In most Western cities even relatives and close friends would hesitate to drop in without phoning beforehand, much less perfect strangers!

5 When I travel by plane or train in China, I always fall in with young people eager to strike up a conversation with me. Of course I know that they see this as a chance to practice their English, and that's fine. I also like to talk with them. But I find that they ask too many questions about my private life. Naturally questions like "Are you married?" or "How many children do you have?" are not taboo, but I think it's better to ask them after two people have had time to become familiar, not right off the bat. People who meet by chance as travelers should stick to wider, more public subjects. Perhaps after they find that they share views or interests they can become friends and talk about more personal matters.

● 答案:

The Chinese are a people who pay a great deal of attention to courtesy. I've noticed this in my Chinese friends ever since I came to China several years ago. Now and then, though, things happen that upset me, little events that show that there is still plenty of

room for improvement in this regard.

● 命题目的:

考查根据文章主体段和结尾段的提示填补主题段的能力。

● 解題失性:

- (1)了解文章的基本结构:主题段+主体(展开)段+结尾段。
- (2)了解主题段的基本构成:(引言)+主题句(thesis statement = subject+controlling idea)
- (3)了解主题段的功能:它对主体段起统领作用,控制其写作走势; 在内容上与结尾段遥相呼应,因此,填补主题段必须采用"逆向"思维,从主体段和结尾段找出线索。英文段落里大都有段落 主题句,识别段落主题句可以反推出文章主题句。
- (4)本文第二段的 Topic Sentence 为: They converted a polite action intended as a helpful social gesture into an opportunity for exploitation. 第三段的 Topic Sentence 为: Sometimes even small things, insignificant in themselves, can annoy others. 第 四、五段的主题句为:Let's talk about courtesy connected with visits, 由以上各句可以看出,文章是谈礼仪问题的,这样可以 确定文章主题句的主体是 courtesy。再者,文章所举事例均为 small things,而不注意这些事情会使外国人很不舒服,因此需 要改善。于是,可写出主题句:things happen that upset me, little events that show that there is still plenty of room for improvement in this regard(courtesy). 由于"中国是礼仪之邦" 是众所周知的事实,所以由这个已知信息做铺垫,用转折词导 出新信息(作者个人的异议)这样做比较自然、妥贴,不致使作 者之言显得武断。因此,主题段的引言可写为:The Chinese are a people who pay a great deal of attention to courtesy. I've noticed this in my Chinese friends ever since I came to China several years ago. Now and then, though, 主题句。

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com